15.  In 2007, the weakening of the dollar was expressed in a global
trend of appreciation of domestic currencies. However, not all
countries were affected to the same extent: the currencies of
Turkey, Canada and Brazil were the most affected ones, with
an accumulated appreciation of nearly 14 percent.

The debt of emerging economies

16.  After reaching minimum levels (between end May and the
first two weeks of June), the spreads of emerging economies
reversed their downward evolution, affected by the increased
turbulence seen in international markets betrween July and
mid-September. However, after the FED cut its rates on
September 18, this upward trend started to reverse. Moreover,
this increase was limited and differentiated compared to the
adjustments observed in other assets with similar risks (fixed-
income and variable-income assets in developed economies).
So far this year, the EMBI+ spread has increased by 32 basis
points and the EMBI+Peru has increased by 19 basis points.

table 6

eMeRGInG BonD MARKet SPReADS InDeX (eMBI+)*

	 	 	2002 2003 2004 2005 2006 2007   Chg. in bps

   Jun.07   Aug.07   Sep.07  2007Sep-2006

emerging economies 765 418 356 245 169 175 223 201 32
	 Latin America	 1,007	 5��	 420	 �8�	 �86	 197	 �46	 ���	 �6
  Brazil 1,446 463 382 311 192 160 195 173 -19
  Colombia 645 431 332 238 161 119 197 166 5
  mexico 331 199 166 126 98 95 110 112 14
  Argentina 6,391 5,632 4,703 504 216 325 450 398 182
  Peru �/ 610 312 220 206 118 117 166 137 19

* end-of-period data.
1/ Since September 29, 2006 JP morgan included the 2025 and 2033 global bonds in the

calculation, increasing the result in aproximatly 40 bps.
Source: Reuters.

  Jan.03   Jul.03   Jan.04   Jul.04   Jan.05   Jul.05   Jan.06   Jul.06   Jan.07   Jul.07

Graph 11
EXCHANGE RATE VARIATION
(Jan.-Oct. 4, 2007)

Turkey
Brazil

Canada
India

Colombia
Eurozone
FED Index

Peru
Chile
Israel

United Kingdom
China

Switzerland
Malaysia

Japan
Korea

Mexico
Argentina

(+) Dolar appreciation

(-) Dolar depreciation

-20%   -15%   -10%   -5%   0.0%   5.0%

Graph 10
US DOLLAR AGAINST CURRENCY BASKET OF
US MAIN COMMERCIAL PARTNERS*
(Jan. 1997=100)

130

125

120

115

110

105

100

* Index of nominal exchange rate against main commercial partners
The falling trend means dollar depreciation.
Source: Federal Reserve Board.

Index
130

125

120

115

110

105

100

Inflation Report. September 2007

..... 

�4 ..... 

BoX 1

ReCent DeVeLoPMentS In InteRnAtIonAL FInAnCIAL MARKetS

Financial markets have recently experienced an important turbulence due to the crisis of the mortgage market in the united